






                                          S:\PROJECTS\13000\13437 - 5th Ave and 13th Ave Utilities\Construction Phase\Pay Estimates\Pay App No. 28 - Final\Summary Change Order\Laurel Recommended Change Order.doc  

 engineers  

p lanners  

surveyors  

env i ronmenta l  
sc ient is ts  

landscape 
arch i tects  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3 2 8  N .  M a g n o l i a  S t r e e t  •  L a u r e l ,  M S  3 9 4 4 0  •  6 0 1 . 6 4 9 . 1 8 4 0  •  F a x  6 0 1 . 6 4 9 . 1 8 4 8

September 14, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Tom Rice 
DNA Underground, LLC 
16101 South Swan Road 
Gulfport, MS 39503 
 
REFERENCE:  Request for Time Extension Due To Unforeseen Delays 
    5th and 13th Avenue Utility Improvements 
 City of Laurel, Mississippi 
 
 
Dear Mr. Rice: 
 
We have reviewed the request for additional time submitted by DNA Underground in your letter dated August 17,
2020, related to unforeseen delays and additional work that has been required due to unforeseen issues during
construction. 
 
The information provided corresponds with the information we have documented through daily inspection reports
and email communications during the project.  However, there are several time periods noted that overlap the dates
of other requests.  Since this contract is counted in Calendar Days and not dependent on the number of crews, we
will not grant multiple days for the same time period.  Therefore, we are reducing the days requested to account for
these overlaps. 
 
Of the 305.5 days that you have claimed, we are recommending 259 days be added to the contract for the delays
substantiated in your request, as noted on the attached mark up of your request.  This would result in a revised
completion date of June 16, 2020.  We also note that no weather days were requested in this claim, and we have not
reviewed the contract period to determine if any weather days are substantiated.  
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at your convenience.   
 
 
Sincerely,               
NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.     

 
Kris Lightsey, P.E., Ph.D.     
Senior Project Manager 
 
 
Attachments 
        



Laurel 5th and 13th Project Delays

Start Date Finish Date
Number of days 

delayed Delay Rational

7/17/2019 8/28/2019 42.00
Could not isolate the intersections between Northview and 21st street on 5th avenue, needed two 
each 8" insert-a-valves.

9/27/2019 10/16/2019 19.00
Valve isolation for intersection of 5th ave., and Oak street would cause outage to many customers, line 
stop required for tie in.

10/9/2019 10/15/2019 6.00
Valve isolation for intersection of 13th ave., and Congress street could not isolate intersection, line 
stop required for tie in.

10/17/2019 12/18/2019 62.00
Valve Isolation for intersection of 13th ave., and 1st street. Including installation of line stop to 
complete tie in. Multiple attempts to shutdown this intersection, very many unknown feeds and valves 
to isolate.

10/22/2019 10/29/2019 7.00 Intersection of 5th ave., and Sawmill, 6" tie in location was actually a 10" had to order 10" line stop.

11/15/2019 11/25/2019 10.00
Began tie in at 5th ave., and 23rd street, ran piping but could not stop flow with isolation valves had to 
schedule a line stop for this location

12/12/2019 12/19/2019 7.00
After initial attempt at the tie in at 5th Ave., and 15th Street is was determined that a line stop had to 
be scheduled to complete the tie in, line stop was installed on 12/19/20

12/17/2020 12/18/2020 1.00
Tornado struck downtown the evening of 12/16, work was halted on 12/17/20 due to clean up of 
debris and re-routing traffic through work area at 13th and 1st street.

2/14/2020 4/10/2020 56.00
From discovery of requirement of 2-new manholes,submitting drawings, shop drawings for manholes, 
manufacturing to Installation of extra manholes 732A and 732B

3/24/2020 4/21/2020 28.00

Differing conditions at intersection of 5th ave., and 10th street, there was an unknown 4 inch line and 
the existing 8" main had a connection going to the East that was not shown. Initial notification was 
11/4/19, it took a lot of research to confirm the unmarked lines, nothing shown on city as built 
drawings. Confirmation was made that the 4" was inactive on 3/24/20 and further investigation was 
on going for the isolation of the 8" valve.

5/2/2020 5/8/2020 6.00 Missed Connection of unknown fire main at the St John School

6/1/2020 6/5/2020 4.00
Added CIPP lining from new manhole 732 A to Jefferson St, also added CIPP lining from new manhole 
1044 A to 1044, 

44.50 Over/Under days for contract summary change order for unit price work.

13.00
Covid-19 Impact - Notification (3/18/20) to Substantial Completion (6/9/20) = 83 days at a 15% 
production loss for a total of 13 days requested.

305.50 Total Numbers of Delay Claim

13

39

Partial Overlap

39

258.5 ~= 259



 

 

August 17, 2020 

 Kris Lightsey, P.E., Ph.D. 

Neel-Schaffer, Inc. 
328 N. Magnolia Street 
Laure, MS 39440 
 
Re:  City of Laurel, MS. – 5th & 13th Avenue Utility Improvements 
 Additional Days Requested for Delays and Additional Work  
 
Dear Mr. Lightsey, 
 
DNA Underground, LLC., formally request additional days be added to the contract for the 
reasons listed in summary below. A detailed per item of delay(s) is attached. 
 
Additional days requested are the results of time and effort to assist isolating water valves for 
certain intersections along 5th Avenue and 13th Avenue. Suez water was immensely helpful in 
working through these areas, in some instances the existing valves would not close or were not 
found, resulting in the installation of insert-a-valves and or line stops. These delays greatly 
impacted the work schedule.  
 
Additional days are requested for the installation of additional manholes and CIPP lining at 13th 
Avenue and Jefferson. Discovery of an alignment issue with the existing sewer main in this 
vicinity required the new manholes including the submittal of drawings, manufacturing time, 
delivery, and installation. Additional CIPP was required due to the installation of these 
manholes. 
 
After reconciling the over/under quantities of the project we are requesting additional days as 
it pertains to additional work required. 
 
There was a delay because of the Tornado that struck the project location in December 2019. 
Work that was scheduled had to be postponed due to traffic re-routing. 
 
Finally, DNA experienced a production loss due to the Covid-19 pandemic. DNA sent out 
notification on 3/18/20 as to the possibility of delays due to Covid-19. The impact to production 
was created due to testing of employees who may have been exposed and having those 
employees quarantined for a certain number of days. While it would be hard to pinpoint exact 



dates of delays, we felt that a fair assessment to quantify the impact of this worldwide 
pandemic would be a 15% production loss. We took the total number of days between 3/18/20 
and substantial completion 6/9/20 which equals 83 days and used a 15% production loss as our 
impact. Resulting in 13 days of delay 
 
Attached is a detailed breakdown and notifications of all described delays. 
 
Total days requested for over contract quantities: 305.50 Days 
 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to call. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Tom Rice 
DNA Underground LLC. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

tomdn
Stamp



Laurel 5th and 13th Project Delays

Start Date Finish Date

Number of days 

delayed
Delay Rational

7/17/2019 8/28/2019 42.00
Could not isolate the intersections between Northview and 21st street on 5th avenue, needed two 

each 8" insert-a-valves.

9/27/2019 10/16/2019 19.00
Valve isolation for intersection of 5th ave., and Oak street would cause outage to many customers, line 

stop required for tie in.

10/9/2019 10/15/2019 6.00
Valve isolation for intersection of 13th ave., and Congress street could not isolate intersection, line 

stop required for tie in.

10/17/2019 12/18/2019 62.00

Valve Isolation for intersection of 13th ave., and 1st street. Including installation of line stop to 

complete tie in. Multiple attempts to shutdown this intersection, very many unknown feeds and valves 

to isolate.

10/22/2019 10/29/2019 7.00 Intersection of 5th ave., and Sawmill, 6" tie in location was actually a 10" had to order 10" line stop.

11/15/2019 11/25/2019 10.00
Began tie in at 5th ave., and 23rd street, ran piping but could not stop flow with isolation valves had to 

schedule a line stop for this location

12/12/2019 12/19/2019 7.00
After initial attempt at the tie in at 5th Ave., and 15th Street is was determined that a line stop had to 

be scheduled to complete the tie in, line stop was installed on 12/19/20

12/17/2020 12/18/2020 1.00
Tornado struck downtown the evening of 12/16, work was halted on 12/17/20 due to clean up of 

debris and re-routing traffic through work area at 13th and 1st street.

2/14/2020 4/10/2020 56.00
From discovery of requirement of 2-new manholes,submitting drawings, shop drawings for manholes, 

manufacturing to Installation of extra manholes 732A and 732B

3/24/2020 4/21/2020 28.00

Differing conditions at intersection of 5th ave., and 10th street, there was an unknown 4 inch line and 

the existing 8" main had a connection going to the East that was not shown. Initial notification was 

11/4/19, it took a lot of research to confirm the unmarked lines, nothing shown on city as built 

drawings. Confirmation was made that the 4" was inactive on 3/24/20 and further investigation was 

on going for the isolation of the 8" valve.

5/2/2020 5/8/2020 6.00 Missed Connection of unknown fire main at the St John School

6/1/2020 6/5/2020 4.00
Added CIPP lining from new manhole 732 A to Jefferson St, also added CIPP lining from new manhole 

1044 A to 1044, 

44.50 Over/Under days for contract summary change order for unit price work.

13.00
Covid-19 Impact - Notification (3/18/20) to Substantial Completion (6/9/20) = 83 days at a 15% 

production loss for a total of 13 days requested.

305.50 Total Numbers of Delay Claim









1

tom.dnautilities@gmail.com

From: tom.dnautilities@gmail.com
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2019 1:58 PM
To: Kris Lightsey
Cc: kenny.dnautilities@gmail.com; Michael Pavlisick
Subject: Laurel 5th and 13th Avenue Improvements - Update as of 7/22/19
Attachments: Additional Days Requested 07.15.pdf

Kris, 
 
Per our meeting last week on the 15th have you had a chance to review the extra days requested for the additional work 
performed for 8” SDR 26, point repairs, added manholes and storm drain. Our request was for 62.75 days (63). If all is 
correct when do you expect to have the change order for this work. 
 
Our second crew began work today on sewer services along 5th Avenue, we currently have two crews working the sewer 
services and should up our installation to 6-7 per day. 
 
Mike met with Terry Padgett with Suez Water on Wednesday 7/17,  working on valve isolation from Northview south to 
21st street, along 5th Avenue. We were unable to find an isolation valve on 5th avenue between these locations. We 
request that we install two each 6” Inserta-Valves, one between 24th and 25th and one between 27th and 28th street, to 
minimize the boil water notices during the cross over tie in connections. As we discussed in the meeting last Monday we 
are still not sure of the impact of the water main connections as we have not been able to isolate any additional 
intersections since 5/16/19. 
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call either Mike or myself. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Tom Rice 
DNA Underground, LLC. 
16101 South Swan Road 
Gulfport, MS 39503 
228-239-7944 Cell 
tom.dnautilities@gmail.com 
 



1

tom.dnautilities@gmail.com

From: tom.dnautilities@gmail.com
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2019 3:14 PM
To: 'Kris Lightsey'
Cc: 'Kenny Stokes'; 'Rodney Chancellor'
Subject: RE: Tie-In at Oak Street and 5th Avenue

We will install a line stop at that location, just an FYI we will also be installing line stops on the east and west tie in 
locations of the 10” line at 5th avenue and 5th street and also a 6” line stop on 13th street at 5th avenue for tie in at these 
locations as well. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Tom Rice 
DNA Underground, LLC. 
16101 South Swan Road 
Gulfport, MS 39503 
228-239-7944 Cell 
tom.dnautilities@gmail.com 
 

From: Kris Lightsey <kris.lightsey@neel-schaffer.com>  
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2019 3:06 PM 
To: Tom Rice <tom.dnautilities@gmail.com> 
Cc: Kenny Stokes <kenny.dnautilities@gmail.com>; Rodney Chancellor <rodney.chancellor@neel-schaffer.com> 
Subject: Tie-In at Oak Street and 5th Avenue 
 
Suez has located the valves that should isolate the line for the Oak Street tie-in.  However, the valve on Oak Street is 
farther to the east than shown on the plans and several businesses, including restaurants, would be under a boil water 
notice if this valve is turned off. 
 
We will need to perform a line stop on the 6” main at Oak Street to make this tie-in. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kris 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..    
 

Kris Lightsey, P.E., Ph.D.  
Senior Project Manager 
 
Neel-Schaffer, Inc. 
328 N. Magnolia St. 
Laurel, MS 39440 
Phone: 601-649-1840 
FAX: 601-649-1848 
Cell: 601-433-3007 
Website: www.neel-schaffer.com 

 
 
Neel-Schaffer, Inc. Confidentiality Note: 
Information contained in this message along with any attachment(s) may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. This 
message is meant solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. Viewing or the use of information and attachment(s) 



2

within this message without the expressed permission of Neel-Schaffer, Inc. is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient of this 
message, Neel-Schaffer, Inc. requests you take immediate action to notify the sender of the error and that you delete this message 
and all attachments without modifying, copying or distributing its content. 



1

tom.dnautilities@gmail.com

From: tom.dnautilities@gmail.com
Sent: Wednesday, October 9, 2019 10:52 AM
To: Kris Lightsey; 'Rodney Chancellor'
Cc: kenny.dnautilities@gmail.com
Subject: Laurel 5th and 13th - Proposed Line Stop - Congress St at 13th Avenue
Attachments: Congress shut off aerial.pdf; Congress shut off.pdf

Kris, 
 
After meeting with Suez several times trying to shut down the existing water main at Congress and 13th Ave., we have 
determined that if we shut off the valve at Jefferson and 16th Ave., we will shut the water off to several restaurants, gas 
stations and numerous residents. DNA proposes to install a line stop on the 6” main just West of the tie in at Congress 
and 13th Ave. 
 
I have attached a photo copy of the City water map and an aerial showing the effected area, please confirm that we 
proceed in this manner. We are scheduled to perform the work as early as next Monday or Tuesday at the latest, this 
will complete the water main connections along 13th Avenue. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Tom Rice 
DNA Underground, LLC. 
16101 South Swan Road 
Gulfport, MS 39503 
228-239-7944 Cell 
tom.dnautilities@gmail.com 
 



1

tom.dnautilities@gmail.com

From: tom.dnautilities@gmail.com
Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2019 9:43 AM
To: Kris Lightsey; 'Rodney Chancellor'
Subject: Laurel 5th and 13th - Isolation Valves for the Intersection of 13th Avenue and 1st Street

Kris, 
 
The isolation valves that were previously noted by Suez for the shut down for the referenced intersection. An attempt 
was made to close the valves at 14th and 15th avenue on 1st street, both of these valve locations have obstructed valve 
boxes and are preventing operation of same. Suez cannot assist today with realigning the valve boxes due to their work 
load. I have dispatched DNA personnel to these locations in order to realign the valve boxes. Please let me know if there 
is any issue with this process, this will be considered out of scope work. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Tom Rice 
DNA Underground, LLC. 
16101 South Swan Road 
Gulfport, MS 39503 
228-239-7944 Cell 
tom.dnautilities@gmail.com 
 



1

tom.dnautilities@gmail.com

From: Kris Lightsey <kris.lightsey@neel-schaffer.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2019 7:21 AM
To: tom.dnautilities@gmail.com
Cc: kenny.dnautilities@gmail.com
Subject: Re: Laurel 5th and 13th - Sawmill and 5th Avenue Water Connections

I had some conversations with Rodney last night after they uncovered the 10” to the east.  They thought there was some 
possibility at that time that the 10” to the east could be isolated by some valves that they located at 4th Avenue, based 
on the angle the line was going where they uncovered it.    
 
Like you said, we will have to wait and talk to the guys that were onsite last night. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kris 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Oct 23, 2019, at 7:04 AM, "tom.dnautilities@gmail.com" <tom.dnautilities@gmail.com> wrote: 

Kris, 
  
Per the conversation I had with Clay last night, the existing water main on the East side of 5th Ave is a 
10” not a 6” as shown on the drawings. We will have to reschedule a10” line stop for Thursday night, 
unless you wish to make changes. When the guys get awake later today and I am sure you will talk to 
Rodney, we can discuss further. 
  
  
Sincerely, 
  
Tom Rice 
DNA Underground, LLC. 
16101 South Swan Road 
Gulfport, MS 39503 
228-239-7944 Cell 
tom.dnautilities@gmail.com 
  

 
Neel-Schaffer, Inc. Confidentiality Note: 
Information contained in this message along with any attachment(s) may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. This 
message is meant solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. Viewing or the use of information and attachment(s) 
within this message without the expressed permission of Neel-Schaffer, Inc. is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient of this 
message, Neel-Schaffer, Inc. requests you take immediate action to notify the sender of the error and that you delete this message 
and all attachments without modifying, copying or distributing its content. 





 



1

tom.dnautilities@gmail.com

From: tom.dnautilities@gmail.com
Sent: Friday, February 14, 2020 8:40 AM
To: 'Kris Lightsey'
Subject: RE: Possible service from east/southeast at 90 on east side of Jefferson

Kris, 
 
I think just to be safe I will configure the manhole to capture the line as if it is a live service, if we find that it is not we 
can plug the penetration into the manhole. I am going to draw it up shortly and send to you for review. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Tom Rice 
DNA Underground, LLC. 
16101 South Swan Road 
Gulfport, MS 39503 
228-239-7944 Cell 
tom.dnautilities@gmail.com 
 

From: Kris Lightsey <kris.lightsey@neel-schaffer.com>  
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2020 2:10 PM 
To: tom.dnautilities@gmail.com 
Subject: Possible service from east/southeast at 90 on east side of Jefferson 
 
Attached are two screen shots.  As I mentioned on the phone, at 211 feet south of 732A there appears to be a service 
coming in at the 90.  Not sure if it is in fact a service or whether it is active or not.   
 
Thanks, 
 
Kris 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..    
 

Kris Lightsey, P.E., Ph.D.  
Senior Project Manager 
 
Neel-Schaffer, Inc. 
328 N. Magnolia St. 
Laurel, MS 39440 
Phone: 601-649-1840 
FAX: 601-649-1848 
Cell: 601-433-3007 
Website: www.neel-schaffer.com 

 
 
Neel-Schaffer, Inc. Confidentiality Note: 
Information contained in this message along with any attachment(s) may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. This 
message is meant solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. Viewing or the use of information and attachment(s) 
within this message without the expressed permission of Neel-Schaffer, Inc. is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient of this 
message, Neel-Schaffer, Inc. requests you take immediate action to notify the sender of the error and that you delete this message 
and all attachments without modifying, copying or distributing its content. 



1

tom.dnautilities@gmail.com

From: Kris Lightsey <kris.lightsey@neel-schaffer.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 1:15 PM
To: Tom Rice
Subject: RE: Possible Connection at Euclid Street

But, per the original city maps, that line was installed for fire protection and the 2” main on Euclid is not connected to it. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kris 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..    
 

Kris Lightsey, P.E., Ph.D.  
Senior Project Manager 
 
Neel-Schaffer, Inc. 
328 N. Magnolia St. 
Laurel, MS 39440 
Phone: 601-649-1840 
FAX: 601-649-1848 
Cell: 601-433-3007 
Website: www.neel-schaffer.com 

 

From: Kris Lightsey  
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 1:12 PM 
To: Tom Rice <tom.dnautilities@gmail.com> 
Subject: RE: Possible Connection at Euclid Street 
 
Suez personnel told me a few weeks ago that they were going to check on killing that line and see if it affects 
Euclid.  Suez is in the process of investigating that. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kris 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..    
 

Kris Lightsey, P.E., Ph.D.  
Senior Project Manager 
 
Neel-Schaffer, Inc. 
328 N. Magnolia St. 
Laurel, MS 39440 
Phone: 601-649-1840 
FAX: 601-649-1848 
Cell: 601-433-3007 
Website: www.neel-schaffer.com 

 

From: Tom Rice <tom.dnautilities@gmail.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2020 1:08 PM 
To: Kris Lightsey <kris.lightsey@neel-schaffer.com> 
Subject: Possible Connection at Euclid Street 
 
Kris,  
 



5

Sincerely, 
 
Tom Rice 
DNA Utilities, LLC 
16101 South Swan Road 
Gulfport, MS 39503 
228-239-7944 Cell 
tom.dnautilities@gmail.com 
 
Neel-Schaffer, Inc. Confidentiality Note: 
Information contained in this message along with any attachment(s) may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. This 
message is meant solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. Viewing or the use of information and attachment(s) 
within this message without the expressed permission of Neel-Schaffer, Inc. is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient of this 
message, Neel-Schaffer, Inc. requests you take immediate action to notify the sender of the error and that you delete this message 
and all attachments without modifying, copying or distributing its content. 



1

tom.dnautilities@gmail.com

From: Kris Lightsey <kris.lightsey@neel-schaffer.com>
Sent: Saturday, May 2, 2020 11:00 AM
To: Tom Rice
Cc: Kenny Stokes; Rodney Chancellor
Subject: St. John’s Day School

Tom/Kenny,  
 
St John’s Day School has no water on their fire system.  We can only assume at this point that it is tapped off the line 
that was disconnected on Monday and flow filled on Friday. 
 
Rodney let Zach know and he was going to check on it today, I believe. 
 
-Kris 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
 

On Apr 8, 2020, at 9:38 AM, Tom Rice <tom.dnautilities@gmail.com> wrote: 

 Kris,  
 
I am going to be in town today and get focused on this, we are placing flow fill at 13th Avenue today and 
should complete this week. I will push subs to speed up and finish their scopes. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Tom Rice 
DNA Utilities, LLC 
16101 South Swan Road 
Gulfport, MS 39503 
228-239-7944 Cell 
tom.dnautilities@gmail.com 
 
 

On Apr 8, 2020, at 9:05 AM, Kris Lightsey <kris.lightsey@neel-schaffer.com> wrote: 

  
We’ve been mentioning these upcoming projects on 5th and 13th for a couple of months, 
now, and these are still on schedule.   
  
The 5th Avenue project from 24th Street to Northview Notice to Proceed date will be in 2 
weeks.  This area is not ready from your project’s standpoint.  The major items that are 
lacking include the concrete driveway replacements and the asphalt patching of your 
cutouts.  There are also numerous water meters and sewer cleanout boxes that need to 
be straightened up and dressed up around, and there are fire hydrants that need to be 
plumbed and adjusted.   We need these items to be addressed.  We don’t want to have 
your equipment on the new asphalt or have delays to the other contracts. 
  


